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new s item s appeared both here and abroad that the Agni w as not an entirely indigenous effort in the sense that we got help from W est G erm any as well as the United States and I think that there was a report also about something which an opposition member had said, but I am not at this moment sure of that.
But I did see reports in foreign papers also.
I was asked this question when I went abroad and I assured them that this was our own effort, It is our own effort, it is our own technology and w e are proud of the work done by our scientists. Nothing can detract us from this achievement and the W est G erm an Government, I understand, has denied what has appeared in that section of Press which I referred to earlier. They have denied that W est G erm any has contributed for the developm ent of the technology for

Agni.

There was a news item which said that Dr. Kalam , the Director of D R D L who is leading the team which developed Agni had picked up his knowledge in this area in the United States, when he went there for a few months. It so happened that he went there for a few months 25 years ago! Since then rocket technology has m ade enormous advances and Dr. Kalam and his group have done rem arkably good work in this area and I would like to convery the congratulations of the House of them.

On the cost question, the total expenditure sanctioned for this project is about Rs.
35crores. The technology demonstrator Agni has costed about Rs. 3 crores.

S T D fac ility in R a jas th an

*90. S H R I V IS H N U  MODI: Will the
Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the num ber of places connected with S T D facilities in Rajasthan State is far less as com pared to other States keeping in "•''w its population and area;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to consider connecting more places in R a­

jasthan with S T D facilities; and

(c) if so, the nam es of such places, and if not, the reasons thereof?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STATE  O F  T H E

M IN IS T R Y  O F  COMMUNICATIONS  (SHRI
G IR ID H A R G O M A N G O ): (a )to (c ) . A state -

ment is given below.

STATEMENT

(a) No, Sir. The following priorities are adopted for providing S T D facility:

(i) State capitals to Delhi;

(ii) District Headquarters to re ­
spective State capitals;

(iii) Telephone exchanges with a capacity of 1000 lines and above, as on 3 1 .3 .1 98 5 ; and

(iv) Other routes justified by traffic subject to feasibility.

In respect of Rajasthan the State capital Jaipur is already linked to Delhi on S T D

Out of the total 27 District Headquarters in Rajasthan, 16 have been provided with STD facility. The remaining 11 District H ead ­
quarters are planned to be connected by March, 1990.

The status of S T D facility in Rajasthan is comparatively better than many other States.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Banswara, Barmer, Bhilwara, Chittorgarh,Churu,Dungarpur,Jalore, Jaisalmer,

Jhalawar, Sawaimadhopur and Tonk are proposed to be provided with S T D facility.

[ Translation ]

SHRI. VISHNU MODI: Mr. Speaker,

Sir, I had asked the hon. Minister.
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[English ]

Whether the num ber of places connected with S T D facilities in Rajasthan State is far less as com pared to other States keeping in v iew its population and area?

[ Translation ]

The hon. Minister has said in his answer;

[ English ]

The Status of S T D facility in Rajasthan is comparatively better than in m any other States.

[ Translation ]

Sir, S .T .D . facilities are available in as many as 671 places in Rajasthan. According to the norms prescribed for Rajasthan, the second largest State of the country, district headquarters will be connected with S .T .D .
facilities by 1990 and as regards the last criterion, viz.

[ English ]

Other routes justified by traffic subject to feasibility.

[ Translation ]

I would like to know from the hon. M inister as to which of the routes in Rajasthan are justified?

[ English ]

S H R I G IR ID H A R  GOMANGO * Sir, my

answer to the question that the status of STD facility in Rajasthan is comparatively better than many other States is on the basis of the

Seventh Plan targets. The Seventh Plan target is to give S T D facility to all District headquarters. In Rajasthan so far, we would provide STD to 18 places. Out of the 18

places, we have given S T D facility to two non District H Q the M andore and Beawar. And
11 District headquarters will be provided with facility before the end of the Seventh Five Y ear Plan. T he tw o places to which w e have provided S T D is on the basis of the criteria adopted by the Department, i.e. where one thousand line capacity is there. There ­
fore, when w e com pare Rajasthan with other

States, it is comparatively better than m any other States.

[ Translation ]

S H R I V IS H N U MODI: Mr. S peaker, Sir, I would like to know that apart from district headquarters, which are the

[ English ]

Other routes justified by traffic subject of feasibility?

[ Translation ]

Which of the cities of Rajasthan having telephone exchanges with one thousand line capacity, are proposed to be connected

with STD .

[ English ]

S H R I G IR ID H A R  GOMANGO : Sir,
wherever we have achieved 1 ,000 lines capacity, we have provided S T D facility. W e will provide S T D facility wherever we cro as

1,000 lines capacity.

[ Translation ]

S H R I V IR D H I C H A N D E R  JAIN: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, no S.T.D.facility is so far available in the border districts of Barmer and Jaisalmer in Rajasthan, which are very important from the security point of view. Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state the time by when S .T .D . facilities will be provided in these two districts?

[ English ]

SH R ! G IR ID H A R  GOMANGO : Sir,
Barmer district is one of the districts identified by the Ministry of Communication as on IDN District in the Seventh Five Y e ar Plan.
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Barmer district is to be connected with STD

facility.

S H R I V IR D H I C H A N D E R  JAIN: W hat
about Jaisalmer?

S H R I G IR ID H A R GOMANGO : That will aiso be given before 31st March 1990.

[ Translation ]

M R. SPEAKER : Jammu is to be linked with Jaipur.

[ English ]

.Opening o f P o st Offices in Madhubani an d Darbhanga Districts

*93. DR. G .S . RAJHANS: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS ue pleased

to state:

(a) the num ber of post offices opened in the Madhubani and Darbhanga district of Bihar in the last five years; and

(b) whether there is any proposal to open new post offices in these districts in 1989-90?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STATE  O F  T H E
M IN IS T R Y  O F  COMMUNICATIONS  (SHRI
G IR ID H A R  GOMANGO ): (a )to (b ). A statement is given below.

STATEMENT

(a) The num ber of post offices opened in Madhubani and Darbhanga districts in the last five years (Seventh Plan) is as follows:

Plan Year N o o f n e w post offices opened Madhubani Darbhanga

1985-86 - -

1986-87 - -

1987-88 - 1

1 988-89 - -

1989-90

(upto 1 .7 .1989)

6 6

Total 6 7

